503928072 07/22/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3974726

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO ENERGY CAPITAL, INC.	06/30/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	J-W OPERATING COMPANY
Street Address:	15505 WRIGHT BROTHERS DRIVE
City:	ADDISON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75001

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5622486
Patent Number:	4998513
Patent Number:	4496286
Patent Number:	4445467

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: shill@velaw.com
Correspondent Name: SEAN M. HILL

Address Line 1: 1001 FANNIN STREET, SUITE 2500

Address Line 2: VINSON & ELKINS LLP
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CHA715-10030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN M. HILL
SIGNATURE:	/Sean M. Hill/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Wells Fargo Energy Capital Release of Security Interest in IP#page1.tif source=Wells Fargo Energy Capital Release of Security Interest in IP#page2.tif source=Wells Fargo Energy Capital Release of Security Interest in IP#page3.tif

PATENT 503928072 REEL: 039236 FRAME: 0849

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of June 30, 2016, is made by WELLS FARGO ENERGY CAPITAL, INC., having an office at 1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 4500, Dallas, Texas 75202 ("Administrative Agent"), for each of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below), in favor of the Grantor (defined below). All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to those terms in the Credit Agreement and the IP Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of November 17, 2014 (as amended, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), among J-W OPERATING COMPANY, a Texas corporation, as a Borrower and as Borrower Representative, each of the other Borrowers from time to time party thereto, J-W ENERGY COMPANY, a Texas corporation, as Parent Guarantor, the Lenders party thereto, Administrative Agent, and the other Agents party thereto;

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the Secured Parties making their respective extensions of credit and other accommodations as set forth in the Loan Documents, Administrative Agent and J-W OPERATING COMPANY, a Texas corporation ("Grantor"), entered in to that certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of November 17, 2014, recorded on November 18, 2014, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office against (i) various patents, commencing at Reel No. 034199, Frame No. 0735 and (ii) various trademarks, commencing at Reel No. 5403, Frame No. 0523, whereby Grantor granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in and to all patents and licenses of patents, trademarks, all registrations thereof and applications (other than "intent to use" applications until a verified statement of use or allegation of use is filed and accepted by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office with respect to such applications) in connection therewith, whether registered or unregistered (the "Intellectual Property") of Grantor, as identified and/or described in the IP Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of that certain Payoff Letter (the "<u>Pay-Off Letter</u>") dated of even date herewith and executed by Administrative Agent, the obligations secured by the Intellectual Property have been repaid or otherwise satisfied to the extent set forth in such Pay-Off Letter; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent now desires to release its security interests granted in the IP Security Agreement in the Intellectual Property identified and/or described in <u>Annex A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Released Intellectual Property</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby reassigns to Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Released Intellectual Property and to the extent that the IP Security Agreement created a security interest in such Released Intellectual Property, Administrative Agent hereby releases such security interest.

[Signature Page Follows]

1

PATENT REEL: 039236 FRAME: 0850

WELLS FARGO ENERGY CAPITAL,

INC., as Administrative Agent

By:_

Name: Zachary S. Johnson Title: Managing Director

ANNEX A

RELEASED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Patents:

Name of Grantor	Title	Issue Date	Patent Number
J-W Operating Company	Radially-Valve Compressor with Adjustable Clearance	4/22/1997	5,622,486
J-W Operating Company	4-Stroke, Stratified Gas Engine	3/12/1991	4,998,513
J-W Operating Company	Control System for Engine-Driven Compressor Unit and Method of Operation Thereof	1/29/1985	4,496,286
J-W Operating Company	Two-Cycle Stratified Charge Gas Engine	1/29/1985	4,445,467

Trademarks:

Name of Grantor	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number
J-W Operating Company d/b/a J-W Power Company	Typed Drawing – Word Mark – TSV	8/13/1996; Renewed 10/25/2005	1993427
J-W Operating Company d/b/a J-W Power Company	Typed Drawing – Word Mark – ACTR	10/1/1996; Renewed 1/13/2006	2004239
J-W Operating Company d/b/a J-W Power Company	Typed Drawing – Word Mark – SUPERBURN	9/11/1990; Renewed 2/20/2001	1612671

16572503v.2

RECORDED: 07/22/2016

ANNEX A

PATENT REEL: 039236 FRAME: 0852